### 507403715 07/26/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7450643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	06/09/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FREMONT SOFTWARE, LLC
Street Address:	3701 WAYZATA BOULEVARD
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55416

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62784048
Application Number:	16377939
Application Number:	16408109
Application Number:	16420700
PCT Number:	US1967934
PCT Number:	US1967982
PCT Number:	US1968003

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2123108000

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** TAMSIN KANTOR

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER:TAMSIN KANTORSIGNATURE:/TAMSIN KANTOR/DATE SIGNED:07/26/2022

PATENT 507403715 REEL: 060918 FRAME: 0176

Total Attachments: 5
source=Bank of America _ Regis Corporation _ Final Executed Release of Patent IP Security Interest June 9 2022#page1.tif
source=Bank of America _ Regis Corporation _ Final Executed Release of Patent IP Security Interest June 9 2022#page2.tif
source=Bank of America _ Regis Corporation _ Final Executed Release of Patent IP Security Interest June 9 2022#page3.tif
source=Bank of America _ Regis Corporation _ Final Executed Release of Patent IP Security Interest June 9 2022#page4.tif
source=Bank of America _ Regis Corporation _ Final Executed Release of Patent IP Security Interest June 9 2022#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Patent Release") is made as of June 9, 2022, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) in favor of FREMONT SOFTWARE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), having a principal address of 3701 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 500, Minneapolis, MN 55416.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2020, by and among the Grantor, other grantors named therein party thereto, and the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest and continuing lien (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in certain collateral, including the Released Patents (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of May 15, 2020, by and between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties (the "*Notice of Grant*") was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 18, 2020 at Reel 052688 Frame 0191; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Released Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "*Released Patents*", as used herein, shall mean all of the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>SCHEDULE I</u> attached hereto and all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in such patents and patent applications.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Released Patents, and re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest the Administrative Agent may have in, to or under the Released Patents (together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby) without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.
- 3. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority to record this Patent Release.
- 4. <u>Further Actions</u>. At the request and sole expense of the Grantor, the Administrative Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Patent Release.

5. Governing Law. This Patent Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

159459839\_3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: **G**avin Shak

Title: Assistant Vice President

## Schedule I

## U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Owner/Grantor	Title	Application No./Patent No.	Country/Jurisdiction
Fremont Software, LLC	Demand-Based, Serverless Architecture and Application Management Method Thereof	62/784,048	United States
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	16/377,939	United States
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	PCT/US19/67934	United States
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	16/408,109	United States
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	PCT/US19/67982	United States
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	16/420,700	United States
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	PCT/US19/68003	United States

# Foreign Patents and Patent Applications

Owner/Grantor	Title	Application No./Patent No.	Country/Jurisdiction
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	BR 11 2021 012211 7	Brazil
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	3120838	Canada
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	19888274.8	Europe
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	202137010874.00	India
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	MX/a/2021/007457	Mexico
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	PI2021002934	Malaysia
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	11202105581V	Singapore
Fremont Software, LLC	Distributed Demand Generation Platform	2101003186	Thailand
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	BR 11 2021 012206 0	Brazil
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	3120801	Canada
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	19848916.3	Europe

Owner/Grantor	Title	Application No./Patent No.	Country/Jurisdiction
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	2021137010876.00	India
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	MX/a/2021/007458	Mexico
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	PI2021002970	Malaysia
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	11202105646Y	Singapore
Fremont Software, LLC	Voice Check-in Platform with Serverless Computing Architecture	2101003631	Thailand
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	BR 11 2021 012216 8	Brazil
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	3120786	Canada
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	19848845.4	Europe
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	202137010885.00	India
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	MX/a/2021/007459	Mexico
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	PI2021002959	Malaysia
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	11202105657W	Singapore
Fremont Software, LLC	Checkins for Services from a Messenger Chatbot	2101003187	Thailand

159459839\_3

**RECORDED: 07/26/2022**